**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on March 11, 2024.

## **Resolution Committing to Project Funding**

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Pendleton has tentatively been approved for grant funding for the repaying of the surfaces of the tennis court and hockey area located in Depeau Park; and

**WHEREAS,** the amount of grant funding is \$75,000.00 and the estimated cost of the project is \$120,000.00; and

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary for the Town of Pendleton to commit funding for the balance of this project prior to final award of this grant funding.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of March 2024 that the Town of Pendleton is committed to the proposed project in Depeau Park and will commit necessary funding above the grant award amount to ensure this project is completed as proposed. This resolution shall take effect immediately.